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BRUGSVEJLEDNING
Arbejds- og afbindingstider:
Ved ideelle blandeforhold ved 21-25 °C og 40-60% relativ luftfugtighed, opnås 
følgende arbejds- og afbindingstider fra start af blanding:
 Arbejdstid (min.:sek.)  Afbindingstid (min.:sek.)
TempBond  > 1:30 < 7:00
TempBond NE > 1:30 < 7:00
TempBond Clear > 1:30 < 5:30

Blanding:
Tuber: Pres lige længder base og accelerator ud på den medfølgende 
blandeblok. Mængden afhænger af størrelsen og typen af den restaurering, som 
skal cementeres. Skru hætten helt fast på tuberne efter brug.  Bland grundigt i 
ca. 30 sek.  
Unidose: Klip med en saks langs den stiplede linie og pres indholdet af posen 
ud på en blandeblok.
Bland grundigt i ca. 30 sek. 
Sprøjte: Fjern hætten fra sprøjten. Pres altid lidt materaile ud før brug. Sæt 
automix blandespidsen på sprøjten. Drej spidsen 90 grader for at låse den fast. 
Materialet er nu klart til at blive dispenseret i den provisoriske restaurering eller 
på præparationen. Manuel blanding er ikke nødvendig. 

Forberedelse og applicering:
Tørlæg de præparerede tænder og indersiden af restaureringen. Applicer 
et tyndt lag af den blandede cement på de indre flader af den provisoriske 
restaurering. Sæt restaureringen på plads i munden med et fast tryk. Efter 
cementen af afbundet, fjernes overskud med en scaler eller et andet instrument.

BEMÆRK
• Det er muligt at opnå en blødere cement ved at tilsætte op til 25% (i 

volumen) vaseline til TempBond og TempBond NE.
• For af accelerere afbindingen kan TempBond Clear lyshærdes i 20 sek. pr. 

flade.

ADVARSLER
•  TempBond indeholder eugenol. Nogle patienter kan udvise allergi over for 

eugenol. Forsigtighed tilrådes over for disse patienter.
• TempBond NE kan indeholde sporrester af eugenol.
•  TempBond Clear indeholder (meth)acrylatforbindelser. Uhærdede (meth)acr

ylatforbindelser kan give allergi ved kontakt med huden. Undgå, at hud, øjne 
og slimhinder udsættes for længerevarende kontakt. I tilfælde af kontakt: 
Skyl grundigt med vand.

OPBEVARING
Opbevares ved rumtemperatur.

HOLDBARHED
Se udløbsdatoen på emballagen. Må ikke anvendes efter udløbsdatoen.

BEGRÆNSET GARANTI
BEGRÆNSNING AF KERRS ERSTATNINGSANSVAR
Formålet med Kerrs mundtlige og skriftlige anvisninger er at vejlede tandlæger i 
brugen af Kerrs produkter. Anvisningerne anfægter ikke begrænsningen i Kerrs 
erstatningsansvar, og de fritager ikke tandlægen for selv at undersøge, om Kerrs 
produkter kan anvendes i en bestemt arbejdsgang eller til et bestemt formål. 
Tandlægen bærer ethvert ansvar for skader, der skyldes forkert brug af Kerrs 
produkter.
Ved materiale- eller fabrikationsfejl afgør Kerr, om der skal ydes erstatning i form 
af hel eller delvis udskiftning af det defekte produkt eller i form af refundering 
svarende til produktets pris. Den begrænsede garanti gælder kun,  hvis det 
defekte produkt returneres til Kerr. Kerrs erstatningsansvar gælder ikke indirekte 
eller hændelige skader og skader forvoldt af forhold uden for Kerrs kontrol.
KERRS GARANTI OMFATTER ALENE, HVAD DER UDTRYKKELIGT ER 
NÆVNT OVENFOR OG IKKE FORHOLD, HVERKEN UDTRYKTE ELLER 
UNDERFORSTÅEDE VEDRØRENDE ET PRODUKTS BESKRIVELSE, 
KVALITET OG EGNETHED TIL ET BESTEMT FORMÅL.
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Finnish

LUOKITTELU
TempBond™  ISO 3107 tyyppi I, luokka 1 – sinkkioksidi- 
  eugenolisementti
TempBond™ NE ISO 3107 tyyppi I, luokka 1 – eugenoliton  
  sinkkioksidisementti
TempBond™ Clear  Triklosaania sisältävä kaksoiskovetteinen  
  läpinäkyvä hartsisementti

KUVAUS
Väliaikaisten sementtien TempBond-tuotesarja koostuu tuotteista TempBond, 
TempBond NE ja TempBond Clear. Jokainen tuote on suunniteltu sopimaan 
useaan eri käyttötarkoitukseen, kuten esimerkiksi väliaikaisten kruunujen, 
siltojen, valutäytteiden (inlay), päällevalujen (onlay) ja lastojen sementointiin. 
Tuotteiden erinomaisten valuominaisuuksien ansiosta paikka voidaan 
asettaa paikoilleen helposti ja tukevasti. Tuote on riittävän vahva kestämään 
purentarasitusta, mutta paikka voidaan haluttaessa kuitenkin poistaa 
helposti. TempBond ja TempBond NE ovat saatavilla perinteisissä putkiloissa, 
kertakäyttöisissä Unidose™ -foliopusseissa ja automaattisesti sekoittavissa 
kaksoisruiskuissa. TempBond Clear on saatavilla automaattisesti sekoittavissa 
kaksoisruiskuissa. Se sisältää triklosaania.
 
KÄYTTÖOHJEET
Työskentelyaika ja kovettumisaika:
Ihanteelliset sekoitusolosuhteet ovat 21-25 °C:n lämpötila ja 40-60 %:n 
suhteellinen kosteus, jolloin saavutetaan seuraavat työskentely- ja kovettumisajat 
sekoittamisen aloittamisesta. 
 Työskentelyaika (mm:ss)  Kovettumisaika (mm:ss)
TempBond  > 1:30 < 7:00
TempBond NE > 1:30 < 7:00
TempBond Clear > 1:30 < 5:30

Sekoittaminen:
Putkilo: Annostele sama pituus perusainetta ja katalyyttia mukana toimitetulle 
sekoitusalustalle. Annosteltava pituus riippuu sementoitavan restauraation 
koosta ja tyypistä. Sulje putkiloiden korkit tiukasti käytön jälkeen. Sekoita tahnoja 
hyvin noin 30 sekuntia. 
Unidose: Leikkaa saksilla katkoviivaa pitkin ja tyhjennä pussin sisältö 
sekoitusalustalle. Sekoita tahnoja hyvin noin 30 sekuntia.
Ruisku: Irrota ruiskun korkki. Tyhjennä ilma ruiskusta aina ennen ensimmäistä 
käyttöker taa. Kiinnitä automaattinen sekoituskärki ruiskuun. Lukitse 
automaattinen sekoituskärki paikoilleen kääntämällä sitä 90 astetta. Materiaali 
on nyt valmista annosteltavaksi suoraan väliaikaiseen tai kestävään paikkaan. 
Käsin sekoittaminen ei ole tarpeen.

Valmisteleminen ja levittäminen:
Kuivaa preparoidut hampaat ja paikan pinta. Levitä ohut kerros sekoitettua 
sementtiä väliaikaisen paikan sisäpinnoille. Aseta paikka kunnolla paikoilleen 

suuhun. Poista materiaalin kovetuttua kaikki ylimääräinen materiaali 
hammaskivi-instrumentilla tai muulla instrumentilla. 

HUOMAUTUS
• Sementistä saadaan pehmeämpää lisäämällä TempBond- ja TempBond NE 

-seokseen enintään 25 tilavuusprosenttia valkoista vaseliinia.
• TempBond Clear -seoksen kovettumista voidaan nopeuttaa kovettamalla 

sitä näkyvällä valolla 20 sekuntia pintaa kohden.

VAROITUKSET
• TempBond sisältää eugenolia. Joillakin potilailla voi esiintyä allergisia 

reaktioita eugenolille. Tuotetta on käytettävä varoen näille potilaille.
• TempBond NE voi sisältää jäämiä eugenolista.
• TempBond Clear sisältää metakrylaattihartseja. Kovettumaton 

metakrylaattihartsi voi aiheuttaa kosketusihottumaa ja vahingoittaa 
hammasydintä. Vältä pitkäaikaista kosketusta ihon, silmien ja 
pehmytkudosten kanssa. Pese kosketuksen tapahduttua huolellisesti 
vedellä.

VARASTOINTI
Säilytä huoneenlämpötilassa.

KESTOAIKA
Viimeinen käyttöajankohta on merkitty ulkopakkaukseen. Ainetta ei saa käyttää 
viimeisen käyttöpäivämäärän jälkeen.

RAJOITETTU TAKUU
KERRIN RAJOITETTU VASTUU
Kerrin tekniset neuvot, niin suulliset kuin kirjalliset, on suunniteltu auttamaan 
hammaslääkäreitä Kerrin tuotteiden käyttämisessä. Tällaiset neuvot eivät 
laajenna Kerrin rajoitettua takuuta tai vapauta hammaslääkäriä hänen 
velvollisuudestaan tarkastaa käyttämiensä käyttösovellusten ja -menetelmien 
sopivuus Kerrin tuotteisiin. Hammaslääkärillä on täysi vastuu Kerrin tuotteiden 
väärästä käytöstä seuraavista vahingoista.
Materiaali- tai valmistusvirheiden osalta Kerrin vastuu rajoittuu Kerrin valinnan 
mukaan viallisen tuotteen tai sen osan korvaamiseen tai viallisen tuotteen 
todellisen hinnan korvaamiseen. Tämän rajoitetun takuun hyödyntäminen 
edellyttää viallisen tuotteen palauttamista Kerrille. Missään tapauksessa Kerr 
ei ole vastuussa mistään epäsuorista, satunnaisista tai seuraamuksellisista 
vahingoista.
PAITSI MITÄ EDELLÄ NIMENOMAISESTI TODETAAN, KERR EI MYÖNNÄ 
MITÄÄN TAKUITA, SUORIA TAI EPÄSUORIA, MUKAAN LUKIEN 
TAKUUT KUVAUKSESTA, LAADUSTA TAI SOPIVUUDESTA TIETTYYN 
TARKOITUKSEEN.

French

CLASSIFICATION
TempBond™  ISO 3107, type I, classe 1 – ciment à l’oxyde de  
  zinc/eugénol
TempBond™ NE ISO 3107, type I, classe 1 – ciment à l’oxyde de  
  zinc/sans eugénol
TempBond™ Clear  Ciment résine transparent doublement polymérisable  
  contenant du triclosan

DESCRIPTION
Les produits TempBond comprennent les ciments provisoires TempBond, 
TempBond NE et TempBond Clear. Chacun de ces ciments a été conçu pour 
diverses applications telles que le scellement de couronnes, bridges, inlays, 
onlays et attelles provisoires. Leur excellente fluidité permet un scellement facile 
et efficace de la restauration. Ils présentent une résistance à la déformation 
suffisante au cours de la mastication tout en permettant un retrait facile de la 
restauration au moment voulu. TempBond et TempBond NE sont disponibles 
sous forme de tubes classiques, de poches de feuilles à usage unique 
Unidose™ et de seringues double corps à auto-mélange. TempBond Clear est 
disponible en seringue double corps à auto-mélange et contient du triclosan.

MODE D’EMPLOI
Temps de travail et temps de prise :
Dans des conditions idéales de température (21 à 25 °C) et d’humidité relative 
(40 à 60 %), on obtient, à compter du début du mélange, les temps de travail et 
de prise suivants :
 Temps de travail  Temps de prise 
 (en minutes et secondes)  (en minutes et secondes)
TempBond  > 1 minute 30 < 7 minutes
TempBond NE  > 1 minute 30 < 7 minutes
TempBond Clear  > 1 minute 30 < 5 minutes 30

Mélange:
Tube : Extruder une quantité égale en longueur de base et d’accélérateur sur 
le bloc de mélange fourni. La longueur de produit à extruder dépend de la taille 
et du type de restauration à sceller. Reboucher soigneusement les tubes après 
emploi. Bien mélanger la pâte pendant environ 30 secondes. 
Unidose : Découper aux ciseaux le long des pointillés, puis distribuer le 
contenu de la poche sur le bloc de mélange. Bien mélanger pendant environ 
30 secondes.
Seringue : Retirer le capuchon de la seringue. Toujours extruder un peu de 
matériau de la seringue avant la première utilisation. Placer l’embout d’auto-
mélange sur la seringue. Le tourner de 90 degrés pour l’immobiliser. Le 
matériau est prêt à être distribué directement sur la reconstitution provisoire ou 
la préparation dentaire. Aucun mélange manuel n’est nécessaire.

Préparation et application:
Sécher la dent préparée et la surface de la restauration. Appliquer une 
fine couche de ciment mélangé sur les surfaces internes de la restauration 
provisoire. Sceller la restauration dans la bouche. Dès la prise de la restauration, 
retirer l’excédent de ciment à l’aide d’un détartreur ou d’un autre instrument. 

REMARQUE
• Il est possible d’obtenir un ciment moins dur en ajoutant de la vaseline 

(jusqu’à 25 % par volume) dans le ciment TempBond et TempBond NE.
• Pour accélérer la prise, TempBond Clear peut être polymérisé à la lumière 

visible pendant 20 secondes par surface.

MISES EN GARDE
• TempBond contient de l’eugénol. L’eugénol peut provoquer une réaction 

allergique chez certains patients. Dans un tel cas, il convient de procéder 
avec grande prudence.

• TempBond NE peut contenir des traces d’eugénol.
• TempBond Clear contient des résines (méth)acryliques. Les résines 

(méth)acryliques non polymérisées peuvent entraîner une dermatite de 
contact et endommager la pulpe dentaire. Éviter le contact prolongé avec la 
peau, les yeux et les parties molles. Rincer abondamment à l’eau en cas de 
contact.

CONDITIONS DE CONSERVATION
Conserver à température ambiante.

DURÉE DE CONSERVATION
Se reporter aux indications figurant sur l’emballage. Ne pas utiliser après la date 
de péremption indiquée.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE
LIMITATION DE LA RESPONSABILITÉ DE KERR
Les conseils techniques de Kerr, écrits ou oraux, sont destinés à aider les 
chirurgiens dentistes lors de l’utilisation d’un produit Kerr. Ces conseils ne 
prolongent pas la garantie limitée de Kerr et n’exonèrent pas le chirurgien 
dentiste de contrôler les applications et les méthodes prévues afin de déterminer 
si les produits Kerr conviennent aux usages auxquels ils sont destinés. Le 
chirurgien dentiste assume tous les risques et l’entière responsabilité des 
dommages découlant de l’utilisation incorrecte d’un produit Kerr.
En cas de défaut de matière ou de fabrication, la seule responsabilité qui 
incombe à Kerr est le remplacement de la pièce ou du produit défectueux ou 
le remboursement du coût réel du produit défectueux (à la discrétion de Kerr). 
Afin de bénéficier de cette garantie limitée, le chirurgien dentiste doit renvoyer 
le produit défectueux à Kerr. Kerr ne pourra en aucun cas être tenu pour 
responsable des dommages directs, indirects ou accessoires.
À L’EXCEPTION DE CE QUI EST CLAIREMENT INDIQUÉ CI-DESSUS, 
KERR N’EST TENU À AUCUNE GARANTIE, QU’ELLE SOIT EXPRESSE OU 
IMPLICITE, RELATIVE NOTAMMENT À LA DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT, SA 
QUALITÉ OU SA CONFORMITÉ POUR UN USAGE DÉTERMINÉ.
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KLASSIFIKATION
TempBond™  ISO 3107 Typ I, Klasse 1 – Zinkoxyd/Eugenol-Zement
TempBond™ NE ISO 3107 Typ I, Klasse 1 – Zinkoxyd/Eugenolfreier Zement
TempBond™ Clear  Dualhärtender transparenter Kunstharzzement mit Triclosan

BESCHREIBUNG
Die Produktreihe des provisorischen TempBond-Zements umfasst TempBond, 
TempBond NE und TempBond Clear. Jede dieser Zementarten eignet sich für 
verschiedene Anwendungen wie z. B. das Zementieren von provisorischen 
Kronen, Brücken, Inlays, Onlays und Schienen. Dank seiner hervorragenden 
Flusseigenschaften ermöglicht dieser provisorische Zement ein einfaches 
und vollständiges Verankern der Restauration. Er ist stark genug, um der 
Kaubelastung zu widerstehen, erlaubt, wenn erwünscht, jedoch ein 
einfaches Entfernen der Restauration. TempBond und TempBond NE sind in 
herkömmlichen Tuben, Unidose™-Einmal-Folienbeuteln und selbstmischenden 
Doppelspritzen erhältlich. TempBond Clear ist in selbstmischenden 
Doppelspritzen erhältlich und enthält Triclosan.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
Verarbeitungs- und Abbindezeit:
Bei den idealen Anmischbedingungen von 21–25 °C und 40–60 % relativer 
Luftfeuchtigkeit können die folgenden Verarbeitungs- und Abbindezeiten ab 
Beginn der Anmischung erzielt werden:
 Verarbeitungszeit (mm:ss)  Abbindezeit (mm:ss)
TempBond  > 1:30 < 7:00
TempBond NE > 1:30 < 7:00
TempBond Clear > 1:30 < 5:30

Anmischen:
Tube: Gleiche Längen Basismaterial und Akzelerator auf den mitgelieferten 
Mischblock geben. Die ausgepressten Mengen sind abhängig von Größe und 
Art der zu zementierenden Restauration. Die Kappen nach Gebrauch wieder 
fest auf die Tuben aufschrauben. Die Pasten ca. 30 Sekunden lang gründlich 
mischen. 
Unidose: Mit einer Schere entlang der gestrichelten Linie aufschneiden und den 
Inhalt des Beutels auf den Mischblock geben. Die Pasten ca. 30 Sekunden lang 
gründlich mischen.
Spritze: Kappe von der Spritze entfernen. Die Spritze vor dem ersten Einsatz 
stets entlüften. Selbstmischspitze auf die Spritze aufsetzen. Selbstmischspitze 
um 90° drehen, bis sie einrastet. Das Material kann nun direkt auf das 
Provisorium oder den präparierten Zahn aufgetragen werden. Das Material 
muss nicht mit der Hand vermischt werden.

Präparation und Auftragen:
Die präparierten Zähne und die Oberfläche der Restauration trocknen. 
Eine dünne Schicht des angemischten Zements auf die Innenflächen der 
provisorischen Restauration auftragen. Die Restauration fest im Mund einsetzen. 
Nach dem Abbinden des Materials das überschüssige Material mit einem Scaler 
oder einem anderen Instrument entfernen. 

HINWEIS:
• Durch Hinzufügen von bis zu 25 Vol.-% Vaseline zu TempBond und 

TempBond NE kann ein weicherer Zement erreicht werden.
• Zur Verkürzung der Abbindezeit kann TempBond Clear mit sichtbarem Licht 

gehärtet werden (20 Sekunden lange Bestrahlung pro Oberfläche).

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
• TempBond enthält Eugenol. Eine geringe Anzahl von Patienten kann auf 

Eugenol allergisch reagieren. Bei diesen Patienten ist Vorsicht geboten.
• TempBond NE kann Spuren von Eugenol enthalten.
• TempBond Clear enthält (Meth)Acryl-Kunstharz. Unpolymerisiertes 

(Meth)Acryl-Kunstharz kann Kontaktdermatitis verursachen und die Pulpa 
beschädigen. Anhaltenden Kontakt mit Haut, Augen und Weichgewebe 
vermeiden. Nach etwaigem Kontakt gründlich mit Wasser spülen.

LAGERUNG
Bei Raumtemperatur lagern.

LAGERFÄHIGKEIT
Das Verfallsdatum ist auf der äußeren Verpackung angegeben. Nach Ablauf des 
Verfallsdatums nicht mehr verwenden.

BESCHRÄNKTE GARANTIE
BESCHRÄNKUNG DER HAFTUNG VON KERR
Die technischen Empfehlungen von Kerr, ob in mündlicher oder schriftlicher 
Form, sollen dem Zahnarzt die Verwendung von Kerr-Produkten erleichtern. 
Derartige Empfehlungen beeinflussen die Haftungsbeschränkungen von 
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CLASSIFICATION
TempBond™ ISO 3107 Type I, Class 1 - Zinc Oxide/Eugenol Cement
TempBond™ NE ISO 3107 Type I, Class 1 - Zinc Oxide/Non-Eugenol  
  Cement
TempBond™ Clear   Dual Curable Transparent Resin Cement with Triclosan

DESCRIPTION
TempBond temporary cement product series consists of TempBond, TempBond 
NE and TempBond Clear. Each is designed to be suitable for various 
applications such as cementing temporary crowns, bridges, inlays, onlays and 
splints. It has excellent flow to permit the restoration to be easily and completely 
seated. It is strong enough to withstand the stresses of mastication, yet permits 
easy removal of the restoration when this is desired. TempBond and TempBond 
NE are available in traditional tubes, Unidose™ single-use foil pouches, and 
automix dual barrel syringes.  TempBond Clear is available in an automix dual 
barrel syringe, and contains triclosan.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE
Work Time and Set Time:
At the ideal mixing conditions of 70-77 °F (21-25 °C) and 40-60% relative 
humidity, the following work time and setting time from start of mixing are 
obtained:
 Work Time (mm:ss)  Set Time (mm:ss)
TempBond  > 1:30  < 7:00
TempBond NE > 1:30  < 7:00
TempBond Clear > 1:30  < 5:30

Mixing:
Tube:  Extrude equal lengths of Base and Accelerator onto the mixing pad 
provided.  The length to be extruded will depend on the size and type of 
restoration to be cemented.  Replace caps tightly on tubes after use.  Thoroughly 
mix the pastes for approximately 30 seconds. 
Unidose:  Cut along dotted line with scissors, dispense contents of pouch onto 
mixing pad.  Thoroughly mix the pastes for approximately 30 seconds.
Syringe:  Remove cap from syringe. Always bleed syringe upon the initial use. 
Place automix tip onto syringe. Turn automix tip 90 degree to lock in place.  The 
material is now ready to be dispensed directly onto the temporary or the tooth 
prep. No hand mixing is necessary.

Preparation and application:
Dry the prepared teeth and the surface of the restoration. Apply a thin layer of 
the mixed cement to the internal surfaces of the temporary restoration. Firmly 
seat the restoration in the mouth. After the material has set remove excess 
material with a scaler or other instrument. 

NOTE
• A softer cement can be obtained by adding up to 25%, by volume, white 

petrolatum in TempBond and TempBond NE.
• To accelerate the set TempBond Clear may be cured with a visible light for 

20 seconds per surface.

CAUTIONS
• TempBond contains eugenol. A small number of patients may experience an 

allergic reaction to eugenol. Caution is recommended with these patients.
• TempBond NE may contain trace amounts of eugenol.
• TempBond Clear contains (meth)acrylic resins. Uncured (meth)acrylic resins 

may cause contact dermatitis and damage the pulp. Avoid prolonged contact 
with skin, eyes and soft tissue. Wash thoroughly with water after contact.

STORAGE
Store at ambient temperature.

SHELF LIFE
Refer to outer package for expiration date. Do not use after expiry date.

LIMITED WARRANTY
LIMITATION OF KERR’S LIABILITY
Kerr’s technical advice, whether verbal or in writing, is designed to assist 
dentists in using Kerr’s product. Such advice does not expand Kerr’s limited 
warranty or relieve the dentist from controlling applications and methods 
foreseen by the dentist regarding the intended use of the Kerr Products.  The 
dentist assumes all risk and liability for damages arising out of the improper use 
of Kerr’s product.
In the event of a defect in material or workmanship, Kerr’s liability is limited, 
at Kerr’s option, to replacement of the defective product or part thereof, or 
reimbursement of the actual cost of the defective product. In order to take 
advantage of this limited warranty, the defective product must be returned to 
Kerr. In no event shall Kerr be liable for any indirect, incidental, or consequential 
damages.
EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED ABOVE, THERE ARE NO 
WARRANTIES, BY KERR, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING 
WARRANTIES WITH RESPECT TO DESCRIPTION, QUALITY, OR FITNESS 
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

Dansk

KLASSIFICERING
TempBond™  ISO 3107 Type I, klasse 1 – zinkilte/eugenol cement
TempBond™ NE ISO 3107 Type I, klasse 1 – zinkilte/eugenol-fri cement
TempBond™ Clear   Dualhærdende transparent plastcement med Triclosan

BESKRIVELSE
TempBond serien af provisoriske cementer består af TempBond, TempBond 
NE og TempBond Clear. Hver enkelt cement er udviklet til forskellige 
indikationsområder som cementering af provisoriske kroner, broer, indlæg, 
onlays og splintskinner. Flydeegenskaberne er glimrende, så det er let at 
få restaureringen helt på plads. Cementen er stærk nok til at kunne modstå 
tyggekræfterne, men det er alligevel let at fjerne restaureringen, når det er 
nødvendigt. TempBond og TempBond NE fås i traditionelle tuber, Unidose™ 
foliepakninger til engangsbrug og i automix dobbeltsprøjte. TempBond Clear fås 
i automix dobbeltsprøjte og indeholder triclosan.

Kerr U.S.A.
(800) KERR-123 • KerrDental.com
• 28200 Wick Road 

Romulus, MI 48174
• 1717 West Collins Ave. 

Orange, CA 92867

European Union Rep.
Kerr Italia, SpA
Via Passanti, 332
I-84018 Scafati (SA), Italy
39-081-850-8311
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Kerr nicht und entbinden den Zahnarzt auch nicht von der Überprüfung von 
Anwendungen und Methoden im Hinblick den Verwendungszweck der Kerr-
Produkte. Der Zahnarzt übernimmt das gesamte Risiko und die gesamte 
Haftung im Hinblick auf Schäden, die sich aus der inkorrekten Anwendung des 
Kerr-Produkts ergeben.
Bei Material- oder Verarbeitungsfehlern beschränkt sich die Haftung von 
Kerr auf den Ersatz des fehlerhaften Produkts oder Produktbestandteils bzw. 
(nach Ermessen von Kerr) auf die Rückerstattung des tatsächlich gezahlten 
Preises für das fehlerhafte Produkt. Zum Zwecke der Inanspruchnahme des 
Rechts auf diese beschränkte Garantie ist das fehlerhafte Produkt an Kerr 
zurückzusenden. Kerr haftet keinesfalls für indirekte Schäden, zufällige Schäden 
oder Folgeschäden.
MIT AUSNAHME DER OBIGEN AUSDRÜCKLICHEN GARANTIE BIETET 
KERR KEINE SONSTIGEN GARANTIEN AUSDRÜCKLICHER ODER 
STILLSCHWEIGENDER ART UND AUCH KEINE GARANTIE HINSICHTLICH 
DER BESCHREIBUNG, QUALITÄT ODER EIGNUNG FÜR BESTIMMTE 
ZWECKE.
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C" VgorDqpf" kfgkingpgu" egogpv" vgtoÈm" uqtq¦cvqm" VgorDqpf/dÒn." VgorDqpf"
PG/dLn"Èu"VgorDqpf"Engct/dLn"¾nnpcm0"Xcncogpp{kv"Úi{"vgtxg¦vÈm."jqi{"cnmcnocu"
ngi{gp" mÜnÕphÈng" hgnjcu¦p¾n¾uqmtc." okpv" rÈnf¾wn" kfgkingpgu" mqtqp¾m." jkfcm."
vÕoÈugm"Èu"hgnÜngvrÒvn¾uqm"egogpvg¦Èug0"C¦"cp{ci"mkx¾nÒ"hqn{¾uk"vwnclfqpu¾iqmmcn"
dÌt." ngjgvLxÈ" vÈxg" c" rÒvn¾u" mÕpp{l" Èu" vÕmÈngvgu" hgnjgn{g¦ÈuÈv0" GngigpfLgp" gtLu."
jqi{"gnngp¾nnlqp" c" t¾i¾uk" kiÈp{dgxÈvgnpgm." fg"oÈiku" ngjgvLxÈ" vgu¦k" c" tguvcwt¾ekÒ"
gi{u¦gtl" gnv¾xqnÌv¾u¾v." cokmqt" c¦" mÌx¾pcvqu0" C" VgorDqpf" Èu" c" VgorDqpf" PG"
jci{qo¾p{qu" vwdwuqmdcp" mcrjcvÒ." xcncokpv" Wpkfqug縛" gi{u¦gt" jcu¦p¾ncvqu"
hÒnkcvÕonLdgp"Èu"ÕpmgxgtgfL"mgvvLu"hgeumgpfLmdgp0"C"VgorDqpf"Engct"*¾vn¾vu¦Ò+"
ku"mcrjcvÒ"ÕpmgxgtgfL"mgvvLu"hgeumgpfLdgp."cok"vtkmnq¦¾pv0""
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CLASSIFICATIE
TempBond™  ISO 3107 Type I, Klasse 1 - Zinkoxyde/Eugenol Lijm
TempBond™ NE ISO 3107 Type I, Klasse 1 - Zinkoxyde/Non-Eugenol Lijm
TempBond™ Clear   Tweezijdige transparante harslijm met Triclosan

BESCHRIJVING
De TempBond tijdelijke lijm productreeks bestaat uit de producten TempBond, 
TempBond NE en TempBond Clear. Elk product is zo samengesteld dat het 
geschikt is voor meerdere toepassingen, zoals het vastzetten van tijdelijke 
kronen, bruggen, inlays, vullingen en spalken. De lijm is uiterst flexibel, waardoor 
de restauratie gemakkelijk en in zijn geheel kan worden ingevoegd. De lijm is 
sterk genoeg om de druk van kauwen te kunnen weerstaan, maar de restoratie 
kan altijd wanneer nodig worden verwijderd. TempBond en TemBond NE zijn 
verkrijgbaar in traditionele tubes, Unidose™ wegwerp-foliezakjes en een 
automix-spuit met twee buisjes. TempBond Clear is verkrijgbaar in een automix-
spuit met twee buisjes en bevat triclosan. 

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZINGEN
Inwerktijd en hechttijd:
Onder de ideale mengcondities van 21-25°C en een relatieve luchtvochtigheid 
van 40-60% moeten de volgende inwerktijd en hechttijd, vanaf aanvang van het 
mengen, worden aangehouden:
 Inwerktijd (min.sec) Hechttijd (min.sec)
TempBond > 1.30 < 7.00
TempBond NE > 1.30 < 7.00
TempBond Clear > 1.30 < 5.30

Mengen:
Tube: Spuit evenveel base als versneller op het bijgeleverde mengpaneel. De 
hoeveelheid die nodig is hangt af van de grootte en het type restoratie dat moet 
worden vastgelijmd. Draai na gebruik het dopje stevig op de tube. Meng de 
smeersels ongeveer 30 seconden goed door elkaar.
Unidose: Knip langs de gestippelde lijn met een schaar, leeg de inhoud van het 
zakje op het mengpaneel. Meng de smeersels ongeveer 30 seconden goed 
door elkaar.
Spuit: Verwijder het dopje van de spuit. Spoel de spuit altijd door voordat u 
deze voor het eerst gebruikt. Bevestig het automix-dopje aan de spuit. Draai 
het automix-dopje 90 graden, zodat het vastzit. Het middel kan nu direct op het 
tijdelijke of het bewerkte element worden aangebracht. U hoeft het middel niet 
eerst met de hand te mengen.

Voorbereiden en toepassen:
Maak de bewerkte tanden en de buitenkant van de restoratie droog. Breng een 
dunne laag gemengde lijm aan op de binnenste oppervlakten van de tijdelijke 
restoratie. Plaats de restoratie stevig in de mond. Verwijder, nadat het middel is 
gehecht, overtollig materiaal met een radeermesje of ander instrument.

N.B.
• Door tot maximaal 25% van het volume witte petrolatum toe te voegen aan 

TempBond en TempBond NE wordt de lijm zachter.
• Door met een zichtbaar licht 20 seconden op elke kant te schijnen kunt u 

het hechtproces van TempBond Clear versnellen.

WAARSCHUWINGEN
• TempBond bevat eugenol. Een klein aantal patiënten kan een allergische 

reactie op eugenol vertonen. Wees bij deze patiënten extra voorzichtig.
• TempBond NE kan sporen eugenol bevatten.
• TempBond Clear bevat (met)acrylhars. Nog niet uitgeharde (met)acrylhars 

kan contactdermatitis veroorzaken en schade toebrengen aan de pulpa. 
Voorkom langdurige aanraking met de huid, ogen en zacht weefsel. Na 
aanraking goed afspoelen met water.

OPSLAG
Bewaar het product bij omgevingstemperatuur.

HOUDBAARHEID
Zie de buitenverpakking voor de houdbaarheidsdatum. Gebruik materiaal niet 
nadat de houdbaarheidsdatum is verstreken.

BEPERKTE GARANTIE
BEPERKING VAN DE GARANTIE VAN KERR
Het technisch advies dat Kerr mondeling of geschreven verstrekt, is bestemd 
om tandartsen te helpen bij het gebruik van producten van Kerr. Dergelijk advies 
voegt niets toe aan de beperkte garantie van Kerr en ontslaat de tandarts 
evenmin van het testen van de producten van Kerr op hun geschiktheid voor 
de beoogde toepassingen en procedures. De tandarts draagt alle risico en 
aansprakelijkheid voor schade voortvloeiend uit het onjuiste gebruik van 
producten van Kerr.
In geval van gebreken in materiaal of vakmanschap is de aansprakelijkheid van 
Kerr, naar goeddunken van Kerr, beperkt tot vervanging van het defecte product 
of onderdeel ervan of tot de terugbetaling van de werkelijke prijs van het defecte 
product. Om van deze beperkte garantie gebruik te kunnen maken, moet het 
defecte product naar Kerr worden geretourneerd. Onder geen beding is Kerr 
aansprakelijk voor indirecte schade, incidentele schade of gevolgschade.
BEHALVE ZOALS HIERBOVEN UITDRUKKELIJK VERMELD, VERSTREKT 
KERR GEEN GARANTIES, HETZIJ UITDRUKKELIJK OF STILZWIJGEND, 
MET INBEGRIP VAN GARANTIES INZAKE BESCHRIJVING, KWALITEIT OF 
GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN BEPAALD DOEL.

Norwegian

KLASSIFISERING
TempBond™  ISO 3107 Type I, Klasse 1 - Sinkoksid/Eugenolsement
TempBond™ NE ISO 3107 Type I, Klasse 1 - Sinkoksid/Ikke-eugenolsement
TempBond™ Engct  Dobbeltherdbar transparent harpikssement med triklosan

BESKRIVELSE
TempBond produktserie av midlertidige sementer består av TempBond, 
TempBond NE og TempBond Clear. Hver av disse er utformet for forskjellige 
anvendelser som sementering av midlertidige kroner, broer, innlegninger, 
pålegninger og spjelkinger. Den har fremragende flytkvaliteter slik at 
gjenoppbygningen kan plasseres enkelt og fullstendig. Den er sterk nok til å 
kunne motstå stress fra mastisering, men tillater likevel at gjenoppbygningen 
enkelt tas ut når dette er ønskelig. TempBond og TempBond NE leveres i 
tradisjonelle tuber, Unidose™ foliepakninger til engangsbruk, samt automix 
sprøyter med dobbeltsylinder. TempBond Clear leveres i automix sprøyte med 
dobbeltsylinder, og inneholder triclosan. 

BRUKSANVISNING
Arbeids- og stivningstid:
Ved ideelle utblandingsforhold på 21-25 °C og 40-60 % relativ fuktighet vil 
følgende arbeids- og innfestningstider gjelde, fra utblandingen begynner:
 Arbeidstid (min.sek)  Innfestningstid (min.sek)
TempBond  > 1.30 < 7.00
TempBond NE > 1.30 < 7.00
TempBond Clear  > 1.30 < 5.30

Blanding:
Tube: Trykk ut like lengder med base og aksellerator på den medfølgende 
blandeplaten. Lengden som skal trykkes ut avhenger av størrelsen på – og type 
restaurering som skal sementeres. Sett korken ordentlig på tuben etter bruk. 
Bland pastaene grundig i omtrent 30 sekunder. 
Endose: Klipp langs den stiplete linjen med saks, og tøm hele innholdet fra 
posen ut på blandeplaten. Bland pastaene grundig i omtrent 30 sekunder.
Sprøyte: Ta av sprøytelokket. Slipp alltid ut noe av innholdet fra sprøyten før 
første gangs bruk. Sett autmixspissen på sprøyten. Vri automixspissen 90 
grader for å låse den på plass. Materialet er nå klart til å legges rett ut på den 
midlertidige reparasjonen eller på tannprepareringen. Det er ikke nødvendig å 
blande for hånd.

Preparering og bruk:
Tørk den preparerte tannen og overflaten på restaureringen. Legg et tynt lag 
med utblandet sement på de indre overflatene til den midlertidige restuareringen. 
Fest restaureringen godt på plass i munnen Etter at materialet har festet seg 
kan overflødig materiale fjernes med en spatel eller et annet instrument. 

MERK
• Man kan få en mykere sement ved å tilsette 25 volumprosent hvitt 

petrolatum til TempBond og TempBond NE.
• For å aksellerere innfestningen kan TempBond Clear herdes med synlig lys i 

20 sekunder på hver overflate.

FORSIKTIGHETSREGLER
• TempBond inneholder eugenol. Enkelte pasienter kan få en allergisk 

reaksjon mot eugenol. Særlig varsomhet bør utvises i forhold til disse 
pasientene.

• TempBond NE vil kunne inneholde spormengder av eugenol.
• TempBond Clear inneholder (met)akrylharpikser. Uherdet metakrylharpiks 

kan forårsake kontaktdermatitt og skade pulpa. Unngå langvarig kontakt 
med hud, øyne og bløtvev. Vask grundig med vann etter kontakt.

OPPBEVARING 
Oppbevares ved romtemperatur.

HOLDBARHET
Se utløpsdato på ytteremballasjen. Skal ikke brukes etter utløpsdatoen.

BEGRENSET ANSVAR.
BEGRENSNINGER I KERRS ANSVAR
Kerrs tekniske råd, enten de er muntlige eller skriftlige, er utformet for å hjelpe 
tannleger i bruken av Kerrs produkter. Slike råd utvider ikke det begrensede 
ansvaret som Kerr påtar seg og fritar heller ikke tannlegen fra å kontrollere bruk 
og metoder som tannlegen benytter i forhold til indikert bruk av Kerr Products. 
Tannlegen påtar seg all risiko og alt erstatningsansvar som skyldes feilaktig bruk 
av Kerrs produkt.
Hvis det skulle forekomme material- eller fabrikasjonsfeil, begrenses Kerrs 
ansvar til, etter Kerrs skjønn, å erstatte det mangelfulle produktet eller deler av 
dette, eller til å refundere de faktiske kostnadene for det mangelfulle produktet. 
Denne begrensede garantien gjelder bare hvis det mangelfulle produktet 
returneres til Kerr. Kerr skal ikke under noen omstendighet holdes ansvarlig for 
indirekte og tilfeldige skader eller for følgeskader.
UTOVER DEN UTTRYKKELIGE GARANTIEN OVENFOR, GIR KERR INGEN 
GARANTI, VERKEN UTTRYKKELIG ELLER UNDERFORSTÅTT, HELLER 
INGEN GARANTI HVA ANGÅR BESKRIVELSE, KVALITET ELLER EGNETHET 
FOR ET BESTEMT FORMÅL.

Polish

MNCU[HKMCELC
VgorDqpf縛"" KUQ"5329"v{r"K."mncuc"3"/"egogpv"pc"dc¦kg"vngpmw""
" " e{pmw"k"gwigpqnw
VgorDqpf縛"PG" KUQ"5329"v{r"K."mncuc"3"/"egogpv"pc"dc¦kg"vngpmw""
" " e{pmw."dg¦"gwigpqnw
VgorDqpf縛"Engct""" RqfyÒlpkg"wvyctf¦cnp{"rt¦g¦tqe¦{uv{"egogpv"pc""
" " dc¦kg"w{yke{"¦"fqfcvmkgo"vtkmnqucpw

QRKU
Itwrc" egogpvÒy" fq" v{oe¦cuqygiq" w¦wrg=pkgpkc" rtqvgv{e¦pgiq" VgorDqpf"
um=cfc" ukü" ¦" pcuvürwlçe{ej" rtqfwmvÒy<" VgorDqpf." VgorDqpf" PG" qtc¦"
VgorDqpf"Engct0"Mcwf{"¦"pkej"qrtceqycpq"vcm."cd{"pcfcyc="ukü"fq"tÒwpqtqfp{ej"
¦cuvquqyc?." vcmkej" lcm" qucf¦cpkg" ¦c" rqoqeç" egogpvw" v{oe¦cuqy{ej" mqtqp."
oquvÒy." ym=cfÒy" 沌kpnc{敦." pcm=cfgm" 沌qpnc{敦" qtc¦" u¦{p0" Rtqfwmv{" vg" egejwlç"

ukü" fqumqpc=ç" rncuv{e¦pqVekç." mvÒtc" woqwnkykc" =cvyg" k" ec=mqykvg" qucf¦gpkg"
w¦wrg=pkgpkc0" Y{vt¦{owlg" pcrtüwgpkc" rqyuvclçeg" rqfe¦cu" rt¦gwwycpkc" k"
tÒypqe¦gVpkg" woqwnkykc" =cvyg" wuwpküekg" w¦wrg=pkgpkc." if{" lguv" vq" rqwçfcpg0"
VgorDqpf" k"VgorDqpf"PG"uç"fquvürpg"y"vtcf{e{lp{ej"vwdmcej." lgfpqtc¦qy{ej"
vqtgdmcej"hqnkqy{ej"Wpkfqug縛"qtc¦"uvt¦{mcymcej"y{rqucwqp{ej"y"fykg"mqoqt{"
k"okgu¦cnpkm0" "VgorDqpf"Engct" lguv"fquvürp{"y"uvt¦{mcyeg"y{rqucwqpgl"y"fykg"
mqoqt{"k"okgu¦cnpkm="VgorDqpf"Engct"¦cykgtc"vtkmnqucp0"

KPUVTWMELC"Wv[EKC
E¦cu"rtce{"k"e¦cu"vüwgpkc<
Y" kfgcnp{ej" yctwpmcej" okgu¦cpkc" *vl0" vgorgtcvwtc" 43/47‒E" qtc¦" ykniqvpqVé"
y¦inüfpc"62/82'+"w¦{umwlg"ukü"pcuvürwlçe{"e¦cu"rtce{" k"e¦cu" vüwgpkc" *nke¦çe"qf"
ejyknk"tq¦rqe¦üekc"okgu¦cpkc+<
" E¦cu"rtce{"*oo<uu+"" E¦cu"vüwgpkc"*oo<uu+
VgorDqpf"" @"3<52" >"9<22
VgorDqpf"PG" @"3<52" >"9<22
VgorDqpf"Engct" @"3<52" >"7<52

Okgu¦cpkg<
Vwdmk<" " Y{ekVpkl" tÒypg" qfekpmk" dc¦{" k" cmegngtcvqtc" pc" ¦c=çe¦qpç" rqfm=cfmü" fq"
okgu¦cpkc0""KnqVé"y{ekumcpgiq"ocvgtkc=w"¦cngw{"qf"tq¦okctw"k"v{rw"egogpvqycpgiq"
w¦wrg=pkgpkc0""Rq"ww{ekw"u¦e¦gnpkg"¦compkl"vwdmk"mqtmcok0""Fqm=cfpkg"okgu¦cl"rcuv{"
qmq=q"52"ugmwpf0"
Wpkfqug<""Tq¦gvpkl"vqtgdmü"pqw{e¦mcok"y¦f=ww"mtqrmqycpgl"nkpkk."y{=Òw"¦cyctvqVé"
vqtgdmk"pc"rqfm=cfmü"fq"okgu¦cpkc0""Fqm=cfpkg"okgu¦cl"rcuv{"qmq=q"52"ugmwpf0
Uvt¦{mcymc<" " ¥fglokl" mqtgm" ¦g" uvt¦{mcymk0" Rt¦gf" rkgtyu¦{o" ww{ekgo" ¦cyu¦g"
y{ekVpkl" pkgykgnmç" knqVé" ocvgtkc=w" ¦g" uvt¦{mcymk0" Pc=Òw" pc" uvt¦{mcymü" mq?eÒymü"
okgu¦cnpkmc0" Rt¦gmtüé" mq?eÒymü" okgu¦cnpkmc" q" ;2" uvqrpk." cd{" lç" wpkgtwejqoké0""
Ocvgtkc=" lguv" qdgepkg" iqvqy{" fq" pcm=cfcpkc" dg¦rqVtgfpkq" pc" w¦wrg=pkgpkg"
v{oe¦cuqyg" nwd" rt¦{iqvqycpç" rqykgt¦ejpkü" ¦üdc0" Tüe¦pg" okgu¦cpkg" pkg" lguv"
mqpkge¦pg0

Rt¦{iqvqy{ycpkg"k"pcm=cfcpkg<
Quwu¦" rt¦{iqvqycpg" ¦üd{" k" rqykgt¦ejpkü" w¦wrg=pkgpkc0" Pc=Òw" ekgpmç" yctuvyü"
y{okgu¦cpgiq"egogpvw"pc"rqykgt¦ejpkg"ygypüvt¦pg"w¦wrg=pkgpkc"v{oe¦cuqygiq0"
Oqepq" qucfu" w¦wrg=pkgpkg" y" lcokg" wuvpgl0" Rq" uvüwgpkw" ocvgtkc=w" wuw?" lgiq"
pcfokct"¦c"rqoqeç"umtqdce¦mk"nwd"kppgiq"pct¦üf¦kc0"

WYCIC
呑" Fqfclçe"fq"egogpvÒy"VgorDqpf"k"VgorDqpf"PG"dkc=ç"yc¦gnkpü"*fq"47'"

qdlüvqVek+"oqwpc"w¦{umcé"dctf¦kgl"okümmk"egogpv0
呑" Cd{"rt¦{urkgu¦{é"vüwgpkg"egogpvw"VgorDqpf"Engct"oqwpc"rqffcé"iq"

wvyctf¦cpkw"Vykcv=go"ykf¦kcnp{o"rt¦g¦"42"ugmwpf"pc"mcwfç"rqykgt¦ejpkü0

RT¥GUVTQIK
呑" VgorDqpf"¦cykgtc"gwigpqn0"W"pkgykgnmkgiq"qfugvmc"rcelgpvÒy"oqwg"

y{uvçrké"tgcmelc"cngtike¦pc"pc"gwigpqn0"Y"rt¦{rcfmw"vcmkej"quÒd"¦cngec"ukü"
quvtqwpqVé0

呑" Ocvgtkc="VgorDqpf"PG"oqwg"¦cykgtcé"Vncfqyg"knqVek"gwigpqnw0
呑" VgorDqpf"Engct"¦cykgtc"w{ykeg"*ogv+cmt{nqyg0"Pkgwvyctf¦qpg"w{ykeg"

*ogv+cmt{nqyg"oqiç"rqyqfqycé"mqpvcmvqyg"¦crcngpkg"umÒt{"k"wu¦mqf¦gpkg"
okc¦ik0"Wpkmcl"f=wiqvtyc=giq"mqpvcmvw"¦g"umÒtç."qe¦cok"k"vmcpmcok"okümmkok0"
Fqm=cfpkg"rt¦gr=we¦"yqfç"y"rt¦{rcfmw"mqpvcmvw0

RT¥GEJQY[YCPKG
Pcngw{"rt¦gejqy{ycé"y"vgorgtcvwt¦g"rqmqlqygl0

QMTGU"VTYC<QUEK
Fcvü"rt¦{fcvpqVek"fq"ww{ekc"¦pclf¦kgu¦"pc"qrcmqycpkw"¦gypüvt¦p{o0"Pkg"yqnpq"
uvquqycé"rq"wr={ykg"fcv{"rt¦{fcvpqVek0

QITCPKE¥QPC"IYCTCPELC
QITCPKE¥GPKG"QFRQYKGF¥KCNPQUEK"HKTO["MGTT
Egngo" rqtcf" vgejpke¦p{ej" hkto{" Mgtt." wuvp{ej" dçfu" rkugop{ej." lguv" rqoqe"
uvqocvqnqiqo" y"uvquqycpkw" rtqfwmvw" hkto{" Mgtt0" Rqtcfc" vcmc" pkg" tq¦u¦gt¦c"
¦cmtguw" qitcpke¦qpgl" iyctcpelk" hkto{" Mgtt." cpk" pkg" ¦ycnpkc" uvqocvqnqic" ¦g"
umqpvtqnqycpkc." e¦{" ¦cuvquqycpkc" k" ogvqf{." lcmkg" rncpwlg" ww{é" uvqocvqnqi"
uç" ¦iqfpg" ¦" fqegnqy{o" ¦cuvquqycpkgo" rtqfwmvÒy" hkto{" Mgtt0" Uvqocvqnqi"
rt¦{lowlg"pc"ukgdkg"ec=g"t{¦{mq"k"qfrqykgf¦kcnpqVé"¦c"u¦mqf{"rqyuvc=g"y"y{pkmw"
pkgrtcykf=qygiq"ww{ekc"rtqfwmvÒy"hkto{"Mgtt0
Y"rt¦{rcfmw"ycf{"ocvgtkc=w" nwd" lcmqVek"y{mqpcpkc."qfrqykgf¦kcnpqVé"hkto{"Mgtt"
qitcpke¦qpc" lguv." ygf=wi" fge{¦lk" hkto{" Mgtt." fq" y{okcp{" ycfnkygiq" rtqfwmvw"
nwd" lgiq" e¦üVek." dçfu" ¦ytqvw" t¦ge¦{ykuv{ej" mqu¦vÒy" rqpkgukqp{ej" pc" ¦cmwr"
ycfnkygiq" rtqfwmvw0" Cd{" ¦tgcnk¦qycé" yctwpmk" qitcpke¦qpgl" iyctcpelk." pcngw{"
¦ytÒeké"ycfnky{"rtqfwmv"fq"hkto{"Mgtt0"Hktoc"Mgtt"y"wcfp{o"rt¦{rcfmw"pkg"rqpquk"
qfrqykgf¦kcnpqVek"¦c"wcfpg"u¦mqf{"椴"dg¦rqVtgfpkg."wdqe¦pg"cpk"rqVtgfpkg0
RQ¥C" YCTWPMCOK" Y[U¥E¥GIœNPKQP[OK" RQY[vGL." HKTOC" MGTT" PKG"
WF¥KGNC"vCFPGL"TûMQLOK."Y[TCtPGL"DåFt"FQOPKGOCPGL."Y<åE¥CLåE"
Y" VQ" IYCTCPELû" FQV[E¥åEå" QRKUW." LCMQUEK" NWD" RT¥[FCVPQUEK"
RTQFWMVW"FQ"QMTGUNQPGIQ"EGNW0

Portuguese

CLASSIFICAÇÃO
TempBond™  ISO 3107 Tipo I, Classe 1 – Cimento à base de  
  Óxido de zinco / Eugenol/
TempBond™ NE ISO 3107 Tipo I, Classe 1 – Cimento de Óxido de  
  zinco / sem Eugenol
TempBond™ Clear  Cimento Resinoso transparente de polimerização  
  dual com Triclosan 

DESCRIÇÃO
A série de produtos para cimentação provisória TempBond consiste de 
TempBond, TempBond NE e TempBond Transparente. Cada um deles foi 
desenvolvido para diversas aplicações como cimentação de coroas, próteses 
fixas, inlays (incrustação), onlays (restaurações) e contensões removíveis 
provisórias. O material apresenta excelente fluidez, para permitir que a 
restauração seja assentada com facilidade. Apresenta resistência suficiente 
para suportar os esforços da mastigação, e ainda permitir a fácil remoção 
da restauração, quando necessário. Tanto TempBond quanto TempBond NE 
estão disponíveis nos tubos tradicionais, embalagens de alumínio de uso 
único Unidose™, e as seringas duplas de auto-mistura. TempBond Clear está 
disponível em seringa dupla de auto-mistura com triclosan. 

INSTRUÇÕES PARA USO
Especificações quanto ao tempo de trabalho e tempo de presa:
Os seguintes tempos de trabalho e de presa são obtidos (desde o início da 
espatulação) sob condições ideais para a homogeneização: temperatura entre 
21 e 25 °C e umidade relativa entre 40 e 60%. 
 Tempo de trabalho (mm:ss) Tempo de presa (mm:ss)
TempBond™  > 1’30’’  < 7’00’’
TempBond™ NE > 1’30’’ < 7’00’’
TempBond™ Clear > 1’30’’  < 5’30’’

Mistura:
Tubo: Dispense quantidades iguais de base e catalisador no bloco de mistura 
fornecido. O comprimento a ser dispensado dependerá do tamanho e tipo 
de restauração a serem cimentados. Após o uso, recoloque as tampas nos 
tubos, fechando-os bem. Misture as pastas muito bem, por aproximadamente 
30 segundos.
Unidose: Corte com tesoura sobre as linhas pontilhadas, coloque o conteúdo 
total das embalagens no bloco de mistura. Misture as pastas muito bem, por 
aproximadamente 30 segundos.
Seringa: Retire a tampa da seringa. Sempre retire uma pequena quantidade 
de material da seringa antes do uso incial. Coloque a ponta de auto-mistura na 
seringa. Gire a ponta de auto-mistura 90 graus para travá-la. O material está 
pronto para ser dispensado diretamente no preparo dentário ou no provisório. 
Não é necessária a homogeneização manual.

Preparação e aplicação:
Seque os dentes preparados e a superfície da restauração. Aplique uma 
camada fina do cimento homogeneizado nas superfícies internas da 
restauração provisória. Assente a restauração na boca com firmeza. A seguir, 
retire o excesso de material com um raspador ou outro instrumento.

NOTA
• Pode-se obter um cimento mais macio adicionando 25% de vaselina, por 

volume, ao TempBond e TempBond NE.
• Para acelerar o tempo de presa do TempBond Clear, polimerize com luz 

visível por 20 segundos por superfície. 

ADVERTÊNCIAS
• O TempBond contém eugenol. Um pequeno número de pacientes pode 

apresentar quadro de reação alérgica a materiais que contenham eugenol 
em sua composição. Recomenda-se cuidado com tais pacientes.

呑" VgorDqpf"PG"rqfg"eqpvgt"swcpvkfcfgu"oÌpkocu"fg"gwigpqn0
• O TempBond Clear contém resinas de (met)acrilatos. A resina de 

(met)acrilato não-polimerizada pode causar dermatite de contato e lesão 
à polpa. Evitar o contato com a pele, os olhos e os tecidos moles. Após o 
contato, lavar bem com água.

ARMAZENAMENTO
Armazene em temperatura ambiente.

PRAZO DE VALIDADE
Consulte a embalagem externa para verificar a data de validade. Não use o 
produto após a data de validade.

GARANTIA LIMITADA
RESPONSABILIDADE LIMITADA DA KERR
As informações técnicas oferecidas pela Kerr, sejam verbais ou escritas, 
têm o objetivo de auxiliar os dentistas no uso dos produtos da empresa. 
Tais informações não prorrogam a garantia limitada da Kerr, nem dispensam 
o dentista de controlar sua aplicação e os métodos previstos, no que diz 
respeito à aplicação dos produtos da Kerr. O dentista assume todo risco e 
responsabilidade por danos que possam ocorrer devido ao uso incorreto dos 
produtos da Kerr.
Em caso de haver algum defeito de material ou de fabricação, a 
responsabilidade da Kerr fica limitada à substituição do produto defeituoso 
ou de parte do mesmo, ou ao reembolso do custo real do produto defeituoso, 
a critério da Kerr. Esta garantia limitada só é válida mediante a devolução do 
produto defeituoso para a Kerr. A Kerr não será responsável por nenhum dano 
indireto, incidental ou resultante.
EXCETO CONFORME OS TERMOS EXPRESSOS ACIMA, A KERR NÃO 
CONCEDE NENHUMA GARANTIA EXPRESSA OU IMPLÍCITA, INCLUINDO-
SE GARANTIAS RELACIONADAS À DESCRIÇÃO, QUALIDADE OU 
ADEQUAÇÃO PARA UM PROPÓSITO ESPECÍFICO.
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CLASSIFICAZIONE
TempBond™  ISO 3107 Tipo I, Classe 1 - Cemento a base di ossido di  
  zinco/eugenolo
TempBond™ NE ISO 3107 Tipo I, Classe 1 - Cemento a base di ossido di  
  zinco/senza eugenolo
TempBond™ Clear  Cemento a base di resina trasparente dual cure con  
  Triclosan

DESCRIZIONE
La serie di cementi provvisori TempBond è rappresentata da TempBond, 
TempBond NE e TempBond Clear. Ognuno di essi è progettato per varie 
applicazioni provvisorie in cemento quali corone, ponti, inlays, onlays e splint. 
Ogni prodotto fluisce in maniera eccellente consentendo un restauro agevole 
e un’applicazione ottimale. Ogni prodotto è abbastanza forte da resistere 
agli stress masticatori e inoltre consente una agevole rimozione del restauro 
al momento opportuno. TempBond e TempBond NE sono disponibili nei tubi 
tradizionali, in sacchetti laminati monouso Unidose™ e in miscelatore a doppia 
siringa. TempBond Clear è disponibile in miscelatore a doppia siringa e contiene 
triclosan.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
Tempo di lavorazione e tempo di presa:
Alle condizioni ideali di miscelazione di 21-25 °C e di 40-60% di umidità 
relativa, si ottengono i seguenti tempi di lavorazione e di presa dall’inizio della 
miscelazione:
 Tempo di lavorazione (mm:ss)  Tempo di presa (mm:ss)
TempBond  > 1:30 < 7:00
TempBond NE > 1:30 < 7:00
TempBond Clear > 1:30 < 5:30

Miscelazione:
Tubo: Estrudere quantità di uguale lunghezza di base e di acceleratore sul 
blocco di miscelazione in dotazione. La quantità da estrudere dipende dalle 
dimensioni e dal tipo di restauro da cementare. Dopo l’uso, richiudere i tubi con 
i tappi assicurandosi che siano stretti bene. Miscelare completamente la paste 
per circa 30 secondi. 
Monodose: Tagliare con le forbici lungo la linea tratteggiata e dispensare il 
contenuto della busta sul blocco di miscelazione. Miscelare completamente la 
paste per circa 30 secondi.
Siringa: Rimuovere il tappo dalla siringa. Spurgare sempre la siringa al momento 
del primo utilizzo. Collocare la punta per l’automiscelazione sulla siringa. 
Ruotare la punta per l’automiscelazione di 90 gradi per fissarla in posizione. Il 
materiale è ora pronto per essere erogato direttamente sul provvisorio o sulla 
preparazione del dente. Nessuna miscelazione manuale necessaria.

Preparazione e applicazione:
Asciugare il dente preparato e la superficie del restauro. Applicare uno strato 
sottile del cemento miscelato alle superfici interne del restauro provvisorio. 
Sigillare saldamente il restauro nella bocca. Dopo che il materiale è stato 
impostato, rimuovere il materiale in eccesso con un ablatore o altro strumento.  

NOTA
• È possibile ottenere un cemento più morbido aggiungendo fino al 25%, in 

volume, di petrolato bianco in TempBond e TempBond NE.

• Per accelerare, è possibile fotopolimerizzare il TempBond Clear impostato 
con una luce visibile per 20 secondi a superficie.

AVVERTENZE
• TempBond contiene eugenolo. Un esiguo numero di pazienti potrebbe 

manifestare una reazione allergica all’eugenolo. Si raccomanda cautela nel 
trattare tali pazienti.

• TempBond NE può contenere tracce di eugenolo.
• TempBond Clear contiene resine (met)acriliche. Le resine (met)acriliche 

non polimerizzate possono causare dermatiti da contatto e danneggiare la 
polpa. Evitare il contatto prolungato con la cute, gli occhi e i tessuti molli. 
Lavare accuratamente con acqua dopo il contatto.

CONSERVAZIONE
Conservare a temperatura ambiente.

DURATA
Controllare la data di scadenza sulla confezione esterna. Non utilizzare il 
materiale dopo la data di scadenza.

GARANZIA LIMITATA
LIMITI DI RESPONSABILITÀ DELLA KERR
I suggerimenti tecnici della Kerr, verbali o scritti, sono volti ad assistere i dentisti 
nell’uso del prodotto Kerr. Tali suggerimenti non estendono la garanzia limitata 
della Kerr né esonerano il dentista dal controllare le applicazioni e i metodi 
previsti dal dentista riguardo all’uso previsto dei prodotti Kerr. Il dentista si 
assume tutti i rischi e le responsabilità di eventuali danni dovuti all’uso improprio 
del prodotto Kerr.
In caso di difetto di materiale o di lavorazione, la responsabilità della Kerr è 
limitata, a discrezione della Kerr, alla sostituzione del prodotto o del componente 
difettoso, oppure al rimborso del costo effettivo del prodotto difettoso. Per 
avvalersi di questa garanzia limitata, il prodotto difettoso deve essere restituito 
alla Kerr. La Kerr non sarà in alcun caso responsabile di danni indiretti, 
accidentali o consequenziali.
AD ECCEZIONE DI QUANDO ESPLICITAMENTE ESPRESSO QUI SOPRA, 
NON ESISTONO ALTRE GARANZIE, FORNITE DALLA KERR, ESPRESSE 
O IMPLICITE, INCLUSE LE GARANZIE RELATIVE ALLA DESCRIZIONE, 
QUALITÀ O IDONEITÀ AD UNO SCOPO PARTICOLARE.
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Swedish

KLASSIFICERING
TempBond™  ISO 3107 typ 1, klass 1 - zinkoxid/eugenolcement
TempBond™ NE ISO 3107 typ 1, klass 1 – zinkoxid/icke-eugenolcement
TempBond™ Clear  Dualhärdande transparent resincement med triklosan

BESKRIVNING
TempBond-serien med temporära cementprodukter består av TempBond, 
TempBond NE och TempBond Clear. Varje produkt är avsedd för olika typer 
av applikationer, såsom cementering av temporära kronor, bryggor, onlay, 
inlägg och splinting. Tack vare produkternas utmärkta flödesegenskaper 
kan restaurationen enkelt sättas in på plats. De är starka nog för att tåla 
påfrestningarna vid tuggning men ändå lätta att ta loss när restaurationen 
skall avlägsnas. TempBond och TempBond NE finns tillgängliga i vanliga tuber, 
Unidose™-foliepåsar för engångsbruk samt i autoblandningssprutor med dubbla 
cylindrar. TempBond Clear finns tillgänglig i en autoblandningsspruta med 
dubbla cylindrar och innehåller triklosan.  

BRUKSANVISNING
Arbets- och härdningstider:
Vid idealiska blandningsförhållanden, 21-25 °C och 40-60 % relativ luftfuktighet, 
gäller följande arbets- och härdningstider, räknat från blandningsstart:
 Arbetstid (min.sek)  Härdningstid (min.sek)
TempBond  > 1.30 < 7.00
TempBond NE > 1.30 < 7.00
TempBond Clear > 1.30 < 5.30

Blandning:
Tub: Tryck ut lika långa strängar av bas och accelerator på det medföljande 
blandningsblocket. Hur stor mängd som skall tryckas ut beror på storleken och 
typen av restauration som skall cementeras. Sätt tillbaka locken ordentligt på 
tuberna efter användning. Blanda pastorna noga i cirka 30 sekunder. 
Unidose: Klipp med sax längs den prickade linjen och dispensera påsinnehållet 
på blandningsblocket. Blanda pastorna noga i cirka 30 sekunder.
Spruta: Ta av locket från sprutan. Pressa alltid ut lite material ur sprutan vid 
den första användningen. Sätt på autoblandningsspetsen på sprutan. Vrid 
autoblandningsspetsen 90 grader så att den låses fast. Materialet är nu klart 
att dispenseras direkt på den temporära restaurationen eller tandpreparationen. 
Blandning för hand är inte nödvändig.

Preparering och applicering:
Torka de preparerade tänderna och ytorna där restaurationen skall sitta. 
Applicera ett tunt lager av det blandade cementet på den temporära 
restaurationens inre ytor. Sätt in restaurationen stadigt i munnen. Efter att 
materialet har härdat avlägsnas överflödigt material med en scaler eller annat 
instrument. 

OBS
• Ett mjukare cement kan erhållas genom inblandning av upp till 25 

volymsprocent vitt petrolatum i TempBond och TempBond NE.
• För att påskynda härdningen av TempBond Clear kan härdning utföras med 

synligt ljus i 20 sekunder per yta.

OBSERVERA
• TempBond innehåller eugenol. Ett litet antal patienter kan reagera allergiskt 

mot eugenol. Försiktighet skall iakttas vid behandling av dessa patienter.
• TempBond NE kan innehålla spårmängder av eugenol.
• TempBond Clear innehåller (met)akrylresin. Ohärdat (met)akrylresin kan ge 

upphov till kontaktdermatit och skada pulpan. Undvik långvarig kontakt med 
hud, ögon och mjukvävnader. Tvätta omsorgsfullt med vatten efter kontakt.

FÖRVARING
Förvaras vid rumstemperatur.

HÅLLBARHET
Utgångsdatum finns angivet på ytterförpackningen. Materialet får ej användas 
efter utgångsdatum.

BEGRÄNSAD GARANTI
BEGRÄNSNING AV KERRS ANSVAR
Kerrs tekniska råd, såväl muntliga som skriftliga, är avsedda att underlätta 
tandläkarens användning av Kerrs produkt. 
Sådana råd varken utökar den begränsade garanti som lämnas av Kerr eller 
befriar tandläkaren från ansvaret att kontrollera att de tänkta användningssätten 
och metoderna lämpar sig för Kerrs produkter.

Tandläkaren är ensam ansvarig för samtliga risker och skadeståndsanspråk 
som kan uppstå vid felaktig användning av Kerrs produkt.
I händelse av en defekt i material eller utförande begränsas Kerrs ansvar 
till, efter Kerrs gottfinnande, utbyte av den defekta produkten eller delar 
därav, eller återbetalning av den faktiska köpesumman för den defekta 
produkten. För att kunna dra fördel av denna begränsade garanti måste kunden 
återsända den defekta produkten till Kerr. Kerr är under inga förhållanden 
ansvarigt för eventuella indirekta, omkostnader eller efterföljande skador eller 
skadeståndsanspråk.
FÖRUTOM VAD SOM UTTRYCKLIGEN OVAN MEDDELAS, LÄMNAR KERR 
INGA GARANTIER, VARE SIG UTTRYCKLIGA ELLER UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA, 
INKLUSIVE GARANTIER AVSEENDE BESKRIVNING, KVALITET ELLER 
LÄMPLIGHET FÖR VISST SYFTE.

Estonian

KLASSIFIKATSIOON
TempBond™  ISO 3107 tüüp I, klass 1 – tsinkoksiid/eugenool-tsement
TempBond™ NE ISO 3107 tüüp I, klass 1 – eugenoolita tsinkoksiidtsement
TempBond™ Clear  Kaksikkõvastuv läbipaistev polümeertsement,  
  mis sisaldab triklosaani

KIRJELDUS
TempBond ajutiste tsementide sarja kuuluvad TempBond, TempBond NE ja 
TempBond Clear. Tooted on väljatöötatud sobimaks eri näidustustele, nagu 
näiteks ajutised kroonid, sillad, panused ja lahasproteesid. Materjalil on 
suurepärased voolavusomadused, mis võimaldavad restauratsioone kergesti ja 
täielikult istutada. Materjal on piisavalt tugev, et vastupidada mälumisjõududele, 
kuid samal ajal on restauratsioon soovi korral piisavalt kergesti eemaldatav. 
TempBond ja TempBond NE on saadaval tavapärastes tuubides, Unidose™ 
ühekordse kasutusega fooliumümbrises ja automix-kaksiksüstlas. TempBond 
Clear on saadaval automix-kaksiksüstlas. TempBond Clear sisaldab triklosaani.

KASUTUSJUHEND
Töö- ja kõvastusajad:
Ideaalsetes segamistingimustes temperatuuri 21-25 °C ja suhtelise niiskuse 
40-60% juures kehtivad alltoodud töö- ja kõvastusajad (alates tsemendi 
segamisest):
 Tööaeg (mm:ss)  Kõvastusaeg (mm:ss)
TempBond  > 1:30 < 7:00
TempBond NE > 1:30 < 7:00
TempBond Clear > 1:30 < 5:30

Segamine:
Tuub: Doseerida kaasasolevale segamisalusele võrdsetes pikkustes baasist ja 
katalüsaatorit. Doseeritavad pikkused sõltuvad tsementeeritava restauratsiooni 
suurusest ja tüübist. Pärast kasutamist tuleb tuubid tihedalt sulgeda. Doseeritud 
pastasid tuleb segada põhjalikult 30 sekundit. 
Unidose: Avage pakend, lõigates see piki mulgustatud joont kääridega lahti. 
Kandke pakendi sisu segamisalusele. Doseeritud pastasid tuleb segada 
põhjalikult 30 sekundit.
Süstal: Eemaldage süstlalt kork. Enne esmakordset kasutust tuleb kontrollida 
süstla läbivust. Asetage süstlale automix-segamisaplikaator. Kohale 
kinnitamiseks keerake automix-segamisaplikaatorit 90 kraadi. Nüüd on materjal 
kasutusvalmis ja selle võib kanda otse ajutisele panusele või prepareeritavale 
hambale. Käsitsi segamine pole vajalik.

Ettevalmistus ja aplikatsioon:
Kuivatage prepareeritud hambad ja restauratsiooni pinnad. Kandke õhuke kiht 
segatud tsementi ajutise restauratsiooni sisepindadele. Istutage restauratsioon 
tugevalt suhu. Kui materjal on kõvastunud, eemaldage materjaliliig eemaldaja 
või muu instrumendiga. 

MÄRKUS
• Kui soovite pehmemat tsementi, lisage TempBond ja TempBond NE 

materjalile 25 mahu% vaseliini.
• Et kiirendada kõvastumist, võib TempBond Clear tsementi töödelda 

valguskõvastava lambiga 20 sekundit pinna kohta.

HOIATUSED
• TempBond sisaldab eugenooli. Vähestel patsientidel võib tekkida allergiline 

reaktsioon eugenooli suhtes. Seetõttu on nende patsientide puhul soovitatav 
ettevaatlikkus.

• TempBond NE võib sisaldada mikrokoguses eugenooli.
• TempBond Clear sisaldab (met)akrüülvaike. Kõvenemata (met)akrüülvaik 

võib põhjustada kontaktdermatiiti ja kahjustada pulpi. Vältige pikaajalist 
kokkupuudet naha, silmade ja pehmete kudedega. Pärast kokkupuudet 
peske hoolikalt veega.

SÄILITAMINE
Hoida toatemperatuuril.

SÄILIVUSAEG
Säilivusaeg on märgitud välispakendile. Mitte kasutada pärast aegumiskuupäeva 
lõppu.

GARANTII
PIIRATUD GARANTII – KERR PIIRATUD VASTUTUS
Kerri tehnilised nõuanded, olgu suulised või kirjalikud, on mõeldud hambaarstide 
abistamiseks Kerri toodete kasutamisel. Sellised nõuanded ei laienda Kerri 
piiratud vastutust ega vabasta hambaarsti Kerri toodete testimisest, et teha 
kindlaks Kerri toodete sobivus kavandatavateks otstarveteks ja toiminguteks. 
Hambaarst võtab endale kogu riski ja vastutuse Kerri toodete ebaõigest 
kasutamisest tuleneva kahju eest.
Materjali- või viimistlusvea korral piirdub Kerri garantii Kerri valikul kas puuduliku 
toote või selle osa asendamisega või puuduliku toote tegeliku maksumuse 
hüvitamisega. Piiratud garantii annab õiguse puudulik toode Kerrile tagastada. 
Mitte mingil juhul ei vastuta Kerr kaudse ega ettenägematu kahju eest.
VÄLJA ARVATUD ÜLALPOOL VÄLJATOODU, EI ANNA KERR MINGEID 
SELGESONALISI EGA KAUDSEID GARANTIISID, SEALHULGAS GARANTIID 
KIRJELDUSE, KVALITEEDI EGA TEATUD OTSTARBEKS SOBIVUSE OSAS.
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